TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM461908

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK			STATE CHARTERED BANK: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRADLEPOINT, INC.
Street Address:	1111 W. JEFFERSON STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	BOISE
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83702
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3432459	WIPIPE
Registration Number:	4608806	CRADLEPOINT
Registration Number:	4650701	ENTERPRISE CLOUD MANAGER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(919) 314-3114 Phone:

Email: diligencereview@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK Address Line 1: **406 BLACKWELL STREET**

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: **DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS NANCE
SIGNATURE:	/NICHOLASNANCE-JLT/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Cradlepoint - IP Release (2-13-18)#page1.tif

source=Cradlepoint - IP Release (2-13-18)#page2.tif source=Cradlepoint - IP Release (2-13-18)#page3.tif source=Cradlepoint - IP Release (2-13-18)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of February 13, 2018, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, a California state chartered bank ("Lender") in favor of CRADLEPOINT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 1111 W. Jefferson Street, Suite 400, Boise, Idaho 83702.

Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 8, 2016 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2016 at Reel and Frame Number 037721/0466:

Description	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / Issue Date
HANDSET CRADLE	7764784	9/8/2004
EMBEDDED DNS	7962569	2/12/2007
INITIATING ROUTER FUNCTIONS	8644272	7/14/2008
MULTIPURPOSE INDICATOR LIGHTS	8421637	7/14/2008
COMMUNICATING NETWORK STATUS	8477639	1/8/2009
AUTOMATED ACCESS OF AN ENHANCED COMMAND SET	8249052	1/8/2009
SECURITY ENCLOSURE FOR A ROUTER	8480761	11/30/2010
HOTSPOT COMMUNICATION LIMITER	11/673956	2/12/2007
INITIATING ROUTER FUNCTIONS	2730490	9/18/2008
MULTIPURPOSE INDICATOR LIGHTS	2730486	9/18/2008
MULTIPURPOSE INDICATOR LIGHTS	13/863187	4/15/2013 .
COLLECTING INDIVIDUALIZED NETWORK USAGE DATA	2730483	9/18/2008
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COLLECTING INDIVIDUALIZED NETWORK USAGE DATA IN A PERSONAL HOTSPOT WIRELESS NETWORK.	12/172885	7/14/2008
CONFIGURING A WIRELESS ROUTER	12/270419	11/13/2008
COMMUNICATING NETWORK STATUS	13/735848	1/7/2013
APPLICATION INSTALLATION	12/350405	1/8/2009
SELECTING A DATA PATH	12/350407	1/8/2009
DATA PATH SWITCHING	12/350460	1/8/2009
DATA PLAN ACTIVATION AND MODIFICATION	12/351502	1/9/2009
GATHERING DATA ON CELLULAR DATA COMMUNICATION CHARACTERISTICS	2723155	12/2/2010
GATHERING DATA ON CELLULAR DATA COMMUNICATION CHARACTERISTICS	12/957139	11/30/2010
SYSTEM TO CONFIGURE AND MANAGE ROUTERS THROUGH WIRELESS COMMUNICATION	2723660	12/3/2010
SYSTEM TO CONFIGURE AND MANAGE ROUTERS THROUGH WIRELESS COMMUNICATION	12/958973	12/2/2010
SECURITY ENCLOSURE FOR A ROUTER	2723524	12/2/2010
SECURITY ENCLOSURE FOR A ROUTER	13/936716	7/8/2013

ROUTER COLLABORATION	2723657	12/3/2010
ROUTER COLLABORATION	12/959003	12/2/2010
HOTSPOT COMMUNICATION LIMITER	PCT/US2007/062079	2/13/2007
INITIATING ROUTER FUNCTIONS	PCT/US2008/076836	9/18/2008
MULTIPURPOSE INDICATOR LIGHTS	PCT/US2008/076833	9/18/2008
COLLECTING INDIVIDUALIZED NETWORK	PCT/US2008/076831	9/18/2008
USAGE DATA	e e	
ROUTER DEVICE	61/144025	1/12/2009
GATHERING DATA ON CELLULAR DATA	61/266913	12/4/2009
COMMUNICATION CHARACTERISTICS		
SYSTEM TO CONFIGURE AND MANAGE ROUTERS	61/266935	12/4/2009
THROUGH WIRELESS COMMUNICATION		
SECURITY ENCLOSURE FOR A ROUTER	61/266942	12/4/2009
ROUTER COLLABORATION	61/266949	12/4/2009
MCLOOW (MODEM CAP) TECHNOLOGY	61467913	3/25/2011
SYSTEM TO CONFIGURE AND MANAGE	14/608069	01/28/2015
ROUTERS THROUGH WIRELESS		
COMMUNICATION		

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on February 10, 2016 at Reel and Frame Number 5728/0263:

<u>Description</u>	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
WIPIPE	3432459	5/20/2008
CRADLEPOINT	4608806	9/23/2014
ENTERPRISE CLOUD MANAGER	4650701	12/2/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 006271 FRAME: 0823

RECORDED: 02/13/2018